HAL Id: hal-03720038
Submitted on 11 Jul 2022
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

low temperature, possible future works could concern
the effect of the drain polarization on the TID response
at cryogenic temperatures.
References
[1] E. Simoen, C. Claeys, and J. Martino, “Parameter Extraction
of MOSFETs Operated at Low Temperature,” Journal de
Physique IV Colloque, vol. 06, no. C3, pp. C3-29-C3-42, 1996,
doi: 10.1051/jp4:1996305.
[2] T. Nuns et al., “Low Temperature Total Dose Irradiation of
Transistors for Infrared Applications,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci.,
vol. 61, no. 6, pp. 3341–3347, Dec. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TNS.2014.2364626.
[3] B. Jun et al., “Temperature-Dependence of Off-State Drain
Leakage in X-Ray Irradiated 130 nm CMOS Devices,” IEEE
Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 53, no. 6, pp. 3203–
3209, Dec. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2006.886230.
[4] T. D. Haeffner et al., “Comparison of Total-Ionizing-Dose
Effects in Bulk and SOI FinFETs at 90 K and 295 K,” IEEE
Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 66, no. 6, pp. 911–917,
Jun. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2019.2909720.
[5] B. Jun et al., “The Application of RHBD to n-MOSFETs
Intended for Use in Cryogenic-Temperature Radiation
Environments,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 54, no. 6, pp.
2100–2105, Dec. 2007, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2007.910123.
[6] S. C. Sun and J. D. Plummer, “Electron mobility in inversion
and accumulation layers on thermally oxidized silicon
surfaces,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 27, no. 8, pp.
1497–1508, Aug. 1980, doi: 10.1109/T-ED.1980.20063.
[7] F. B. McLean and H. E. Boesch, “Time-dependent degradation
of MOSFET channel mobility following pulsed irradiation,”
IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 36, no. 6, pp. 1772–1783, Dec.
1989, doi: 10.1109/23.45369.
[8] D. Zupac, K. F. Galloway, R. D. Schrimpf, and P. Augier,
“Effects of radiation‐induced oxide‐trapped charge on
inversion‐layer hole mobility at 300 and 77 K,” Applied
Physics Letters, vol. 60, no. 25, pp. 3156–3158, Jun. 1992, doi:
10.1063/1.106727.
[9] K. F. Galloway, M. Gaitan, and T. J. Russell, “A Simple
Model for Separating Interface and Oxide Charge Effects in
MOS Device Characteristics,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 31,
no. 6, pp. 1497–1501, 1984, doi: 10.1109/TNS.1984.4333537.
[10] V. Subramanian and P. K. Bhattacharya, “The Effect of
Ionizing Radiation Damage on the Transconductance of Short
Channel Insulated Gate Field Effect Transistors,” Jpn. J. Appl.
Phys., vol. 34, no. Part 1, No. 4A, pp. 1809–1815, Apr. 1995,
doi: 10.1143/JJAP.34.1809.
[11] D. H. Huang, E. E. King, J. J. Wang, R. Ormond, and L. J.
Palkuti, “Correlation between channel hot-electron degradation
and radiation-induced interface trapping in N-channel LDD
devices,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 38, no. 6, pp. 1336–
1341, Dec. 1991, doi: 10.1109/23.124114.
[12] F. Faccio et al., “Influence of LDD Spacers and H + Transport
on the Total-Ionizing-Dose Response of 65-nm MOSFETs
Irradiated to Ultrahigh Doses,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 65,
no. 1, pp. 164–174, Jan. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TNS.2017.2760629.
[13] S. Gerardin et al., “Impact of 24-GeV Proton Irradiation on
0.13-µm  CMOS Devices,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 53, no.
4, pp. 1917–1922, Aug. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2006.880943.
[14] S. Bonaldo et al., “Charge Buildup and Spatial Distribution of
Interface Traps in 65-nm pMOSFETs Irradiated to Ultrahigh
Doses,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 66, no. 7, pp. 1574–1583,
Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2019.2903020.
[15] F. Faccio, S. Michelis, D. Cornale, A. Paccagnella, and S.
Gerardin, “Radiation-Induced Short Channel (RISCE) and
Narrow Channel (RINCE) Effects in 65 and 130 nm
MOSFETs,” IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 62,

Accessed: Mar. 05, 2021. [Online]. Available:
[23] H.-S. Wong, M. H. White, T. J. Krutsick, and R. V. Booth,
“Modeling of transconductance degradation and extraction of
threshold voltage in thin oxide MOSFET’s,” Solid-State
Electronics, vol. 30, no. 9, pp. 953–968, Sep. 1987, doi:
10.1016/0038-1101(87)90132-8.
[24] N. S. Saks, R. B. Klein, and D. L. Griscom, “Formation of
interface traps in MOSFETs during annealing following low
temperature irradiation,” IEEE Transactions on Nuclear
Science, vol. 35, no. 6, pp. 1234–1240, Dec. 1988, doi:
10.1109/23.25445.
[25] P. M. Zeitzoff and J. E. Chung, “A perspective from the 2003
ITRS : MOSFET scaling trends, challenges, and potential
solutions,” IEEE Circuits Devices Mag., vol. 21, no. 1, pp. 4–
15, Jan. 2005, doi: 10.1109/MCD.2005.1388764.
[26] T. F. Lee and T. C. McGill, “Variation of impurity−to−band
activation energies with impurity density,” Journal of Applied
Physics, vol. 46, no. 1, pp. 373–380, Jan. 1975, doi:
10.1063/1.321346.